ASB 407-24-138
Page 1 of 19
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 407-24-138
PSL # 2293
26 November 2024
MODEL AFFECTED:  407
SUBJECT: ROOF BEAM SHIMMING, INSPECTION AND

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note)
407-010-222-101
407-010-222-103
151-025-019-038B
151-025-009-040B
120-098-20B99
100-048-6-5
100-048-6-6
100-048-6-8
30-015-6
Pylon Side Beam Shim (fwd)
Pylon Side Beam Shim (aft)
Solid shim (STA113.97/140.65)
Solid shim (STA 127.31)
Laminated Shim
Pin (STA 127.31)
Pin (STA 127.31)
Pin (STA 145.40)
Collar
2 (1)
2 (1)
A/R (2)
A/R (2)
A/R (3)
A/R (4)
A/R (4)
A/R (5)
A/R (4, 5)
407-010-201-105 Beam Assy, LH, Pylon A/R (6)
407-010-203-105 Beam Assy, RH, Pylon A/R (6)
NOTES:
1. Only required if pylon side beam shims are damaged during transmission removal
for aircraft Pre TB 407-12-97.
2. Required if a gap is more than 0.008 inch (0.200 mm) at the affected STA. Solid
shim can be locally manufactured using 7075-T6 aluminum alloy.
3. Upper laminated shim must be trimmed to fit the pylon support 407-030-425 footprint
at STA 113.97, 127.31 or 140.65.
4. Required if stop support 407-030-428 removal is required for shimming purposes.
5. Required if shimming is necessary inside roof beam at STA 145.40.
6. Only required if a gap exceeding 0.012 inch (0.305 mm) is detected during PART I
or PART II.
ASB 407-24-138
Page 4 of 19
Approved for public release.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference *
2000-01022-00
2230-00451-00
2010-07915-01
2400-00184-00
Adhesive
Epoxy Polyamide Primer
Sealant
Petrolatum
1 PT (1)
2 OZ (1)
6 OZ (1)
13 OZ (1)
C-317
C-204
C-308
C-008
* C-XXX numbers refer to the consumables list in the BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practices Manual
NOTE 1: Quantity indicated is the format that the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less than what has been
delivered.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
Lifting Tool (T102137-107)
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Not affected.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
407-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 53
407-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 63
TB 407-12-97 Technical Bulletin
GEN-22-154 Information Letter
BHT-ALL-SPM, Chapter 6, Chapter 4
BHT-ALL-SRM, Chapter 3
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
None affected.
ASB 407-24-138
Page 5 of 19
Approved for public release.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: Inspection of roof beam assembly for possible gaps
1. Prepare the helicopter for maintenance.
2. Remove the center headliner from the passenger compartment to expose the roof
beam assembly (DMC-407-A-25-20-00-04A-520A-A).
-NOTE-
The roof shell and beam assembly part number and serial
number are located at the forward L/H side on the inner skin
of the roof shell (Figure 1).
3. Determine if the roof shell and beam assembly serial number is affected by this
bulletin using the list in Table 1 (Figure 1).
a. If the roof shell and beam assembly serial number is part of the list in Table 1,
proceed to step 4.
b. If the roof shell and beam assembly serial number is not part of the list in Table
1, proceed to step 14.
4. Remove transmission fairing assembly (DMC-407-A-53-04-00-01A-520A-A) and air
inlet cowling assembly (DMC-407-A-53-04-00-02A-520A-A).
-NOTE-
As an alternative, the transmission assembly with mast,
swashplate and pylon beam assemblies can be completely
removed to unload the roof shell (DMC-407-A-63-21-00-00A-
520A-A).
-NOTE-
Wooden blocks can be installed under the forward skid tubes
saddles to position the aircraft with the mast in vertical
position.
ASB 407-24-138
Page 6 of 19
Approved for public release.